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5. Gently push and twist the product into the ear until it sits 
comfortably in the ear canal whilst forming a good seal 
with the ear canal.

2. Removing, Cleaning and Storage
1. Find and grip the tongue of the ear tip (Image D).
2. Remove the product with a slow twisting motion to 

gradually break the seal with the ear canal. This also 
eliminates any discomfort that may be felt during 
removal.

3. Clean the ear tip after each use to remove earwax 
(Cerumen) and other debris: The ear tips can be wiped 
clean with a damp cloth or antibacterial cleaning tissues.

4. Always store the product in a clean resealable protective 
case or bag. Do not store with other objects. 
Recommended storage temperature range is between 
-10° C and 50° C.

After removing the filter (3. Changing ear tip size), the ear tips 
can be cleaned with soap or hygiene tablets and then rinsed in 
tepid water and dried thoroughly.
We recommend only cleaning the filter if necessary. Do not 
use alcohol-based cleaning solutions, soaps or detergents. 
After cleaning the filter needs to be thoroughly rinsed in tepid 
water and allowed to dry slowly.

3. Changing ear tip size
1. Remove the filter from the current ear tip: Gently squeeze 

the ear tip just below the filter until it ‘pops’ out of the 
ear tip (Image E).

2. Before placing the filter ensure that the logo in the filter 
is facing upward, so the logo will face out of the ear tip 
once inserted (Image A & I).

3. Insert the filter into the larger opening of the ear tip: This 
is best achieved by inserting the filter at an angle, 
pushing the lower side of the filter in first (Image F).

4. Press down on the logo to correctly position the filter in 
the cavity of the ear tip (Image G, H & I).

5. Insert the ear tip into the ear canal by following the 
instructions (1. Inserting into the ear).

WARNINGS
• If these instructions and warnings are not adhered to, the 

protection a�orded by the product will be severely 
impaired.

• The product is intended to be placed in the ear and to 
protect the wearer from hazardous noise levels. The 
product is not intended for any other use.

• CHOKING HAZARD - Keep the product out of reach of 
young children.

• The product must be fitted, adjusted and maintained in 
accordance with the instructions. Improper fitting can 
reduce its e�ectiveness in attenuating noise.

• In order to achieve the designed attenuation level, it’s 
important that the outside of the ear tip has an airtight seal 
with the ear canal.

• Periodically check and, if necessary, correct the seal to 
ensure there has been no loosening of the product over 
time while in the ear.

• Performance of the product may be reduced after contact 
with sharp objects e.g. by puncturing or cutting (Image K).

• Regularly inspect the product to ensure serviceability 
(Image J).

• The product may be adversely a�ected when coming into 
contact with chemicals or alcohol.

• Please ensure that the product and both hands are clean 
before insertion in order to reduce the risk of infection. 
Sharing the product can increase the risk of infection.

• Sudden or fast removal of the product out of the ear canal 
may damage the eardrum.

• Suitable hearing protection must be worn at all times in 
noisy surroundings.

USER INSTRUCTIONS
THE PRODUCT CONSISTS OF TWO PARTS; THE PILL SHAPED 
FILTER AND THE REUSABLE UNIVERSAL FIT EAR TIP (Image 
A). THE FILTER IS SUPPLIED FITTED INTO THE LARGE EAR 
TIP (7-12mm). First insert the large ear tip into the ear canal 
by following the instructions (1. Inserting into the ear). If the 
tip is di�cult to insert into the ear canal or feels 
uncomfortable place the filter into the medium size ear tip 
(6-11mm) by following the instructions (3. Changing ear tip 
size).
Please contact us if it is not possible to achieve a proper seal 
with the supplied tip sizes. A small size ear tip (5-10mm) and 
an extra large size ear tip (8-14mm) are available on request.

1. Inserting into the ear
1. ENSURE THE FILTER IS CORRECTLY POSITIONED IN THE 

EAR TIP (Image G, H & I).
2. Grip the tongue of the ear tip between thumb and 

forefinger (Image B).
3. Pull the top of the ear outward and upward to ease 

insertion: This is best achieved by holding the ear with 
the opposite hand, the arm placed around the back of the 
head (Image C).

4. Position the tongue at the top of the ear making it easier 
to find and grip when removing the tip from the ear 
(Image D).

• ALWAYS USE DOUBLE HEARING PROTECTION IN INDOOR 
SHOOTING RANGES.

• You are responsible for evaluating whether the use of the 
product a�ects the ability to safely perform an activity. 
Stop the activity when the product is distracting or 
disruptive.

• It is not recommended to use the product three (3) years 
after the production date (see outside packaging). The 
specified attenuation of the product can then no longer be 
guaranteed.

LIMITED WARRANTY
Safariland, LLC warrants its products to be free from defects 
in materials and workmanship for a period of two (2) years 
from date of purchase. If you believe this product has any 
defects in materials or workmanship, cease use immediately 
and contact customer service for help. If a product proves to 
be defective in material or workmanship, we will repair or 
replace the product and send it to you at Safariland’s expense. 
All returns must include the proof of purchase and 
documentation specifying the claimed defect. This LIMITED 
WARRANTY applies only where the products have been 
properly maintained in accordance with the Safariland’s 
instructions and have not been subject to misuse negligence 
or accident. No returns are to be made directly to Safariland 
unless authorized by the Returns Authorization (RMA) 
Department. 

THIS WARRANTY IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER 
WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHICH ARE 
SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES FOR 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALL DEC OR SELLER BE LIABLE 
FOR INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR 
EXPENSES TO THE FULL EXTENT SUCH MAY BE DISCLAIMED 
BY LAW.

CERTIFICATION
The level of noise entering a person’s ear, when hearing 
protection is worn as directed, is closely approximated by the 
di�erence between the A-weighted environmental noise level 
and the Noise Reduction Rating (NRR).

Example:
1. The environmental noise level as measured at the ear is 

92 dBA.
2. The NRR is 13 decibels (dB).
3. The level of noise entering the ear is approximately equal 

to 79 dB(A).

CAUTION: For noise environments dominated by frequencies 
below 500 Hz the C-weighted environmental noise level 
should be used.

The NRR is based on the attenuation of continuous noise and 
may not be an accurate indicator of the protection attainable 
against impulsive noise such as gunfire.
For an indication of the protection attainable against 
impulsive noise, see the Impulse Insertion Loss (IPIL) data.

Safariland, LLC in partnership with Dynamic Ear Company, 
declares that the hearing protection is in compliance with PPE 
regulation EU 2016/425.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity can be found 
at the following link:
www.dynamic-ear.com/content/DoC-SA1.pdf

The tests according to ANSI S3.19-1974 and EN 352-2:2002 
and certification to the regulation EU 2016/425 and the 
production control module D was performed by PZT GmbH, 
Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, 
Germany.
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USUARIO
EL PRODUCTO CONSTA DE DOS PARTES: EL FILTRO EN FORMA DE 
PÍLDORA Y EL TAPÓN REUTILIZABLE DE AJUSTE UNIVERSAL (Imagen 
A). EL FILTRO VIENE INSTALADO EN EL TAPÓN GRANDE (7-12 mm). 
Primero inserte el tapón grande en el canal auditivo siguiendo las 
instrucciones (1. Colocación en el oído). Si le resulta difícil insertar el 
tapón en el canal auditivo o no se siente cómodo, coloque el filtro en el 
tapón mediano (6-11 mm) siguiendo las instrucciones (3. Cambio del 
tamaño del tapón).
Póngase en contacto con nosotros si no le resulta posible lograr un 
sellado adecuado con los tamaños de tapón suministrados. Se puede 
solicitar un tapón pequeño (5-10 mm) y un tapón extragrande (8-14 
mm).

1. Colocación en el oído
1. ASEGÚRESE DE QUE EL FILTRO ESTÉ COLOCADO 

CORRECTAMENTE EN EL TAPÓN (Imágenes G, H e I).
2. Sujete la lengüeta del tapón entre el pulgar y el índice (Imagen B).
3. Tire de la parte superior de la oreja hacia afuera y hacia arriba 

para facilitar la colocación: la mejor forma de lograrlo es sujetar la 
oreja con la mano opuesta, el brazo colocado alrededor de la 
parte posterior de la cabeza (Imagen C).

4. Coloque la lengüeta en la parte superior de la oreja para que sea 
más fácil de encontrar y sujetar cuando retire el tapón (Imagen D).

5. Empuje y gire suavemente el producto en el oído hasta que se 
ubique cómodamente en el canal auditivo y se selle bien con el 
canal auditivo. 

2. Quitar, limpiar y almacenar
1. Encuentre y sujete la lengüeta del tapón (Imagen D).
2. Retire el producto con un movimiento de giro lento que rompa 

gradualmente el sellado con el canal auditivo. Esto también 
elimina cualquier molestia que se pueda sentir durante la 
extracción.

3. Limpie el tapón después de cada uso para eliminar la cera 
(cerumen) y otros residuos: los tapones pueden limpiarse con un 
paño húmedo o con toallitas de limpieza antibacterianas.

4. Almacene siempre el producto en una funda protectora o en una 
bolsa con cierre hermético. No lo almacene junto con otros objetos. 
El rango de temperatura de almacenamiento recomendado es de 
entre -10 °C y 50 °C.

Después de retirar el filtro (3. Cambiar el tamaño del tapón), los 
tapones pueden limpiarse con jabón o tabletas higiénicas y, luego, 
enjuagarse con agua tibia y secarse bien.
Recomendamos limpiar el filtro solamente si es necesario. No utilice 
soluciones de limpieza a base de alcohol, jabones o detergentes. 
Después de limpiarlo, enjuague bien el filtro con agua tibia y deje que 
se seque lentamente.

3. Cambiar el tamaño del tapón
1. Retire el filtro del tapón actual: Presione suavemente el tapón 

justo debajo del filtro hasta que «salte» (Imagen E).
2. Antes de colocar el filtro, asegúrese de que el logotipo del mismo 

esté orientado hacia arriba, de modo que quede en la parte de 
afuera del tapón una vez colocado (Imágenes A e I).

3. Coloque el filtro en la abertura más grande del tapón: la mejor 
forma de hacerlo es insertar el filtro en ángulo, presionando 
primero el lado inferior (Imagen F).

4. Presione el logotipo hacia abajo para colocar correctamente el 
filtro en la cavidad del tapón (Imágenes G, H e I).

5. Inserte el tapón en el canal auditivo siguiendo las instrucciones
 (1. Colocación en el oído).

ADVERTENCIAS
• Si no se cumplen estas instrucciones y advertencias, la protección 

ofrecida por el producto se verá gravemente afectada.
• El producto está hecho para colocarse en el oído y proteger al 

usuario de niveles de ruido peligrosos. No está destinado para 
ningún otro uso.

• PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA: mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los 
niños pequeños.

• El producto debe colocarse, ajustarse y conservarse de acuerdo con 
las instrucciones. Su colocación inadecuada puede reducir su eficacia 
para atenuar el ruido.

• Para lograr el nivel de atenuación diseñado, es importante que la 
parte exterior del tapón tenga un sellado hermético con el canal 
auditivo.

• Verifique periódicamente y, si es necesario, ajuste el sellado para 
asegurarse de que el producto no se haya aflojado mientras estaba en 

el oído.
• El rendimiento del producto puede reducirse si entra en contacto 

con objetos afilados, por ejemplo, por un corte (Imagen K).
• Revise regularmente el producto para asegurarse de que está en 

buenas condiciones (Imagen J).
• El producto puede verse afectado negativamente al entrar en 

contacto con productos químicos o con alcohol.
• Asegúrese de que el producto y ambas manos estén limpios antes 

de la colocación, para reducir el riesgo de infecciones. Compartir el 
producto puede aumentar el riesgo de infecciones.

• La extracción repentina o rápida del producto del canal auditivo 
puede dañar el tímpano.

• Debe usarse una protección auditiva adecuada en todo momento en 
entornos ruidosos.

• UTILICE SIEMPRE PROTECTORES AUDITIVOS DOBLES EN LOS 
CAMPOS DE TIRO CUBIERTOS.

• Usted es responsable de evaluar si el uso del producto afecta su 
capacidad de realizar una actividad de manera segura. Detenga la 
actividad cuando el producto lo distraiga o interrumpa.

• No se recomienda usar el producto tres (3) años después de la fecha 
de producción (ver fuera del paquete). La atenuación especificada 
del producto ya no puede ser garantizada.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
Safariland, LLC garantiza que sus productos están libres de defectos en 
materiales y mano de obra por un período de dos (2) años a partir de 
la fecha de compra. Si cree que este producto tiene defectos en los 
materiales o en la mano de obra, deje de usarlo inmediatamente y 
póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente para obtener 
ayuda. Si un producto demuestra ser defectuoso en términos de 
materiales o mano de obra, lo repararemos o reemplazaremos y se lo 
enviaremos, a cargo de Safariland. Todas las devoluciones deben incluir 
el comprobante de compra y la documentación que especifique el 
defecto reclamado. Esta GARANTÍA LIMITADA se aplica solo cuando 
los productos hayan sido conservados adecuadamente de acuerdo con 
las instrucciones de Safariland y no hayan sido objeto de negligencia o 
accidente por mal uso. No se deben hacer devoluciones directamente a 
Safariland a menos que así lo autorice el Departamento de 
Autorización de Devoluciones (RMA). 

ESTA GARANTÍA SE OFRECE EN LUGAR DE CUALQUIER OTRA 
GARANTÍA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA, LAS CUALES QUEDAN 
ESPECÍFICAMENTE EXCLUIDAS, ENTRE ELLAS LAS GARANTÍAS DE 
COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR. 
EN NINGÚN CASO, DEC O EL VENDEDOR SERÁN RESPONSABLES DE 
DAÑOS INCIDENTALES Y CONSECUENTES O GASTOS, HASTA LA 
MEDIDA EN QUE SE PODRÁ NEGAR POR LA LEY.

MANUEL D'UTILISATION
LE PRODUIT EST COMPOSÉ DE DEUX PARTIES. LE FILTRE EN FORME 
DE PILULE ET L'EMBOUT AURICULAIRE À USAGE UNIVERSEL 
RÉUTILISABLE (Image A). LE FILTRE EST FOURNI MONTÉ DANS LE 
GRAND EMBOUT AURICULAIRE (7 à 12 mm). Commencez par insérer 
le gros embout auriculaire dans le conduit auditif en suivant les 
instructions (1. Insertion dans l’oreille). Si l'embout est di�cile à insérer 
dans le conduit auditif ou que vous n’êtes pas à l'aise, placez le filtre 
dans l'embout de taille moyenne (6 à 11 mm) en suivant les instructions 
(3. Modification de la taille de l'embout).
Veuillez nous contacter s'il n'est pas possible d'obtenir une étanchéité 
correcte avec les tailles d'embouts fournies. Un embout de petite taille 
(5 à 10 mm) et un embout de très grande taille (8 à 14 mm) sont 
disponibles sur demande.

1. Insertion dans l'oreille
1. ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LE FILTRE EST CORRECTEMENT 

POSITIONNÉ DANS L'EMBOUT DE L'OREILLE (Images G, H et I).
2. Saisissez la languette au bout de l’oreille entre le pouce et l’index
 (Image B).
3. Tirez le haut de l'oreille vers l'extérieur et vers le haut pour faciliter 

l'insertion : Le meilleur moyen d’atteindre cet objectif consiste à 
tenir l’oreille de la main opposée, le bras placé autour de la nuque 
(image C).

4. Positionnez la languette en haut de l'oreille pour faciliter la 
recherche et la prise en main lorsque vous retirez l'embout de 
l'oreille (Image D).

5. Poussez et tournez doucement le produit dans l'oreille jusqu'à ce 
qu'il soit confortablement installé dans le conduit auditif tout en 

présente des défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication, cessez 
immédiatement de l'utiliser et contactez le service clientèle. S'il s'avère 
qu'un produit présente un vice de matériau ou de fabrication, nous le 
réparerons ou le remplacerons et nous vous l'enverrons aux frais de 
Safariland. Tous les retours doivent inclure la preuve d'achat et la 
documentation spécifiant le défaut allégué. Cette GARANTIE LIMITÉE 
ne s'applique que si les produits ont été correctement entretenus 
conformément aux instructions du Safariland et n'ont pas fait l'objet de 
négligence ou d'accident. Aucun retour ne doit être e�ectué 
directement à Safariland sauf autorisation du département 
d'autorisation de retour (RMA). 

CETTE GARANTIE REMPLACE TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES 
EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES, SPÉCIFIQUEMENT EXCLUES, Y COMPRIS 
LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’ADÉQUATION À UN 
USAGE PARTICULIER. EN AUCUN CAS, LE REVENDEUR OU LE 
VENDEUR NE POURRONT ÊTRE TENUS POUR RESPONSABLE DES 
DOMMAGES OU FRAIS ACCESSOIRES ET CONSÉCUTIFS DANS LA 
MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LÉGISLATION.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’UTENTE
IL PRODOTTO È COMPOSTO DA DUE PARTI; IL FILTRO A FORMA DI 
PILLOLA E LA PUNTA AURICOLARE RIUTILIZZABILE UNIVERSALE 
(Immagine A). IL FILTRO VIENE FORNITO IN DOTAZIONE INSERITO 
NELLA PUNTA AURICOLARE GRANDE (7-12mm). Inserire come prima 
cosa la punta auricolare grande  nel condotto uditivo seguendo le 
istruzioni (1. Inserimento nell’orecchio). Qualora si riscontrino di�coltà 
in fase di inserimento nel condotto uditivo, o in caso di sensazione 
sgradevole, posizionare il filtro nella punta auricolare di dimensioni 
medie (6-11mm) seguendo le istruzioni (3. Sostituzione della punta 
auricolare con una di dimensioni diverse).
Vi invitiamo a contattarci qualora non riusciate a garantire un’eccellente 
tenuta ermetica con le punte auricolari fornite in dotazione. Sono 
disponibili, a richiesta, una punta auricolare piccola (5-10mm) e una 
punta auricolare extra-large (8-14mm).

1. Inserimento nell’orecchio
1. VERIFICARE CHE IL FILTRO SIA POSIZIONATO CORRETTAMENTE 

NELLA PUNTA AURICOLARE (Immagine G, H & I).
2. Tenere la linguetta della punta auricolare fra il pollice e l’indice  

(Immagine B).
3. Tirare la parte superiore dell’orecchio verso l’esterno e verso l’alto 

al fine di facilitare l’operazione di inserimento: Per eseguire 
l’operazione in modo impeccabile, tenere l'orecchio con la mano 
opposta, facendo passare il braccio dietro alla testa (Immagine C).

4. Posizionare la linguetta sulla parte superiore dell’orecchio: in 
questo modo sarà più facile trovare il tappo e prenderlo quando si 
tratta di togliere la punta dall'orecchio (Immagine D).

5. Spingere e girare delicatamente il prodotto nell'orecchio fino a che 
non sarà correttamente inserito nel condotto uditivo e formerà 
un’eccellente tenuta ermetica col condotto uditivo. 

2. Rimozione, pulizia e conservazione
1. Trovare e prendere la linguetta della punta auricolare (Immagine 

D).
2. Togliere il prodotto eseguendo un delicato movimento di 

rotazione, fino a rompere gradualmente la tenuta col condotto 
uditivo. Ciò consente inoltre di eliminare gli eventuali disagi che 
potrebbero essere avvertiti in fase di rimozione.

3. Pulire la punta auricolare dopo ogni uso per eliminare il cerume e 
altra sporcizia: Le punte auricolari possono essere pulite con un 
panno umido o con salviettine detergenti anti-batteriche.

4. Conservare sempre il prodotto all’interno di una custodia o un 
sacchettino di protezione puliti e ri-sigillabili. Non conservare 
insieme ad altri oggetti. L’intervallo consigliato per la 
conservazione è compreso fra -10° C e 50° C.

Dopo aver tolto il filtro (3. Sostituzione della punta auricolare con una 
di dimensioni diverse), sarà possibile pulire le punte auricolari con 
sapone o compresse igieniche e poi risciacquare in acqua tiepida, 
quindi lasciare asciugare.
Consigliamo di pulire il filtro unicamente nel caso in cui ciò si renda 
necessario. Non usare soluzioni detergenti a base di alcol, saponi o 
detergenti. Dopo la pulizia, il filtro deve essere completamente 
risciacquato in acqua tiepida e lasciato asciugare lentamente.

3. Sostituzione della punta auricolare con una di dimensioni diverse
1. Togliere il filtro dalla punta auricolare attuale: Schiacciare 

delicatamente la punta auricolare appena sotto al filtro, fino a che 
non fuoriesce dalla punta auricolare (Immagine E).

2. Prima di posizionare il filtro, verificare che il logo del filtro sia 
rivolto verso l’alto, in modo tale essere rivolto verso l’esterno una 
volta inserito (Immagine A & I).

3. Inserire il filtro nell’apertura più grande della punta auricolare: Per 
ottenere risultati ottimali, inserire il filtro in obliquo, spingendo 
verso l’interno prima l’estremità inferiore del filtro  (Immagine F).

4. Spingere verso il basso il logo per posizionare correttamente il 
filtro nella cavità della punta auricolare (Immagine G, H & I).

5. Inserire la punta auricolare nel condotto uditivo seguendo le 
istruzioni (1. Inserimento nell’orecchio).

AVVERTENZE
• Qualora queste istruzioni e avvertenze non vengano rispettate, la 

protezione garantita del prodotto verrà seriamente compromessa.
• Il prodotto è stato pensato per essere messo nel condotto uditivo 

per proteggere chi lo indossa da livelli di rumore pericolosi. Il 
prodotto non è stato pensato per altri usi.

• RISCHIO DI SOFFOCAMENTO - Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata 
dei bambini piccoli.

• Il prodotto deve essere inserito, regolato e sottoposto a 
manutenzione in linea con le istruzioni fornite in dotazione. Un 
inserimento errato potrebbe ridurne l’e�cacia a livello di 
attenuazione del rumore.

• Per raggiungere il livello di attenuazione per il quale sono stati 
progettati questi tappi auricolari, l’esterno della punta auricolare 
garantisce una tenuta ermetica del condotto uditivo.

• Eseguire controlli a intervalli periodici, e - ove necessario - 
correggere per garantire che il prodotto non si allenti col passare del 
tempo mentre si trova all’interno del condotto uditivo.

• Le prestazioni del prodotto potrebbero essere ridotte dopo il 
contatto con oggetti appuntiti, ad esempio in seguito a fori o tagli 
(Immagine K).

• Ispezionare il prodotto a intervalli regolari al fine di garantirne il 
corretto funzionamento (Immagine J).

• Il prodotto potrebbe venire gravemente danneggiato se entra in 
contatto con sostanze chimiche o alcol.

• Verificare il corretto livello di pulizia del prodotto e delle mani prima 
di procedere all’inserimento, al fine di ridurre il rischio di infezione. 
Un uso del prodotto in condivisione con altre persone può 
aumentare il rischio di infezione.

• Un’estrazione improvvisa o rapida del prodotto dal condotto uditivo 
potrebbe danneggiare il timpano.

• Indossare sempre una protezione uditiva adeguata quando ci si trova 
in ambienti rumorosi.

• UTILIZZARE SEMPRE PROTEZIONI ACUSTICHE DOPPIE SUI 
POLIGONI DI TIRO COPERTI.

• L’utente ha la responsabilità di valutare se l’uso del prodotto influisce 
sull’abilità di eseguire una determinata attività in modo sicuro. 
Interrompere l’attività se il prodotto causa distrazioni o interruzioni.

• Sconsigliamo di usare il prodotto tre (3) anni dopo la data di 
produzione (cfr. l’esterno della confezione). L'attenuazione 
specificata del prodotto non può più essere garantita.

GARANZIA LIMITATA
La Safariland, LLC garantisce che i suoi prodotti sono esenti da difetti di 
materiali e manodopera per un periodo di due (2) anni dalla data di 
acquisto. Qualora l’utente ritenga che il prodotto presenti difetti a 
livello di materiali o manodopera, smettere immediatamente di usarlo e 
contattare l’assistenza clienti per ricevere aiuto in merito. Qualora un 
prodotto presenti dei difetti di materiali o manodopera, provvederemo 
a ripararlo o sostituirlo e verrà inviato all’utente a spese di Safariland. 
Tutti i resi devono contenere una prova d’acquisto oltre che 
documentazione che indichi nel dettaglio il problema. Questa garanzia 
limitata vale unicamente nel caso in cui i prodotti siano stati sottoposti 
a manutenzione in modo adeguato, in conformità con le istruzioni di 
Safariland, e qualora non siano stati sottoposti a un uso scorretto, 
negligenza o incidente. Nessun reso viene fatto direttamente a 
Safariland a meno che il reso stesso non sia stato autorizzato dal 
Dipartimento Autorizzazioni Resi (DMA - Returns Authorization 
Department). 

QUESTA GARANZIA VIENE FORNITA A SOSTITUZIONE DI TUTTE LE 
ALTRE GARANZIE ESPRESSE O IMPLICITE, CHE VENGONO ESCLUSE 
NELLO SPECIFICO, COMPRESE LE GARANZIE DI IDONEITÀ 
COMMERCIALE O IDONEITÀ PER UN DETERMINATO FINE. IN NESSUN 
CASO DEC O IL VENDITORE SARANNO RESPONSABILI DEI DANNI 
INCIDENTALI E CONSEQUENZIALI O DELLE SPESE ENTRO I LIMITI 
MASSIMI SECONDO I QUALI POTREBBERO ESSERE ESONERATI PER 
LEGGE.

formant une bonne étanchéité avec le conduit auditif. 

2. Retrait, nettoyage et stockage
1. Trouvez et saisissez la languette au bout de l’oreille (Image D).
2. Retirez le produit avec un lent mouvement de torsion pour briser 

progressivement le joint avec le conduit auditif. Cela élimine 
également toute sensation inconfort pouvant être ressentie lors 
de l'extraction.

3. Nettoyez l'embout auriculaire après chaque utilisation pour 
éliminer le cérumen et autres débris : les embouts auriculaires 
peuvent être nettoyés avec un chi�on humide ou un chi�on de 
nettoyage antibactérien.

4. Rangez toujours le produit dans un étui ou un sac de protection 
propre et refermable. Ne pas stocker avec d'autres objets. La 
plage de température de stockage recommandée est comprise 
entre -10 ° C et 50 ° C.

Après avoir retiré le filtre (3. Changer la taille des embouts), vous 
pouvez nettoyer les embouts avec du savon ou des pastilles d’hygiène, 
puis les rincer à l’eau tiède et les sécher soigneusement.
Nous recommandons de ne nettoyer le filtre que si c’est nécessaire. Ne 
nettoyez pas avec des solutions de nettoyage, des savons ou des 
détergents à base d'alcool. Après le nettoyage, le filtre doit être 
soigneusement rincé à l'eau tiède et mis à sécher lentement.

3. Modification de la taille de l'embout auriculaire
1. Retirez le filtre de l’embout actuel : serrez doucement l'embout 

auriculaire juste en dessous du filtre jusqu'à ce qu'il ressorte de 
l'embout auriculaire (Image E).

2. Avant de placer le filtre, assurez-vous que le logo dans le filtre est 
orienté vers le haut, de manière à ce que le logo soit orienté vers 
l'extérieur du bout de l'oreille une fois inséré (Images A et I).

3. Insérez le filtre dans la plus grande ouverture du bout de l’oreille : 
Le meilleur moyen d’y parvenir consiste à insérer le filtre en biais, 
en poussant le côté inférieur du filtre en premier (Image F).

4. Appuyez sur le logo pour positionner correctement le filtre dans la 
cavité de l'embout auriculaire (Images G, H et I).

5. Insérer le gros embout auriculaire dans le conduit auditif en 
suivant les instructions (1. Insertion dans l’oreille).

AVERTISSEMENTS
• Si ces instructions et avertissements ne sont pas respectés, la 

protection o�erte par le produit sera gravement compromise.
• Le produit est destiné à être placé dans l'oreille et à protéger 

l'utilisateur des niveaux de bruit dangereux. Le produit n'est pas 
destiné à une autre utilisation.

• RISQUE D'ÉTOUFFEMENT - Tenir hors de portée des jeunes enfants.
• Le produit doit être monté, ajusté et entretenu conformément aux 

instructions. Un mauvais ajustement peut réduire son e�cacité à 
atténuer le bruit.

• Afin d’atteindre le niveau d’atténuation prévu, il est important que 
l’extérieur de l’embout ait un joint étanche à l’air avec le conduit 
auditif.

• Vérifiez périodiquement et, si nécessaire, corrigez l’étanchéité pour 
vous assurer que le produit ne s'est pas desserré au fil du temps 
dans l'oreille.

• Les performances du produit peuvent être réduites après un contact 
avec des objets tranchants, par exemple par perforation ou coupure 
(Image K).

• Inspectez régulièrement le produit pour vous assurer qu'il reste 
utilisable (Image J).

• Le produit peut être a�ecté par le contact avec des produits 
chimiques ou de l'alcool.

• Veuillez vous assurer que le produit et vos deux mains sont propres 
avant l'insertion afin de réduire le risque d'infection. Le partage du 
produit peut augmenter le risque d'infection.

• Le retrait soudain ou rapide du produit du conduit auditif peut 
endommager le tympan.

• Des protections auditives appropriées doivent être portées à tout 
moment dans un environnement bruyant.

• UTILISEZ TOUJOURS UNE DOUBLE PROTECTION AUDITIVE DANS 
LES STANDS DE TIR INTÉRIEURS.

• Vous êtes responsable d'évaluer si l'utilisation du produit a�ecte la 
capacité de réaliser une activité en toute sécurité. Arrêtez l'activité 
lorsque le produit est gênant ou perturbant.

• Il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser le produit trois (3) ans après la 
date de production (voir l'extérieur de l'emballage). L'atténuation 
spécifiée du produit ne peut alors plus être garantie.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
La société Safariland, LLC garantit que ses produits sont exempts de 
défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pendant une période de deux 
(2) ans à compter de la date d’achat. Si vous pensez que ce produit 
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